1 1,298.8 1,126.6

5 679.5 620.7

10 584.4 542.9

25 519.4 503.2

50 488.2 464.4

100 466.2 440.5

250 440.6 412.5

500 425.1 397.0

1,000 411.8 380.0

2,500 392.0 359.4

5,000 379.3 342.7

12,500 362.4 324.9

Figure 4-9 CCM manufacturing cost comparison

In general, at low production volume costs are high due to expensive investment and low equipment

utilization.  New results are lower than previous LBNL analysis for various reasons:

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1 10 100 1000 10000 100000

$
/m

2

Annual production volume MW

CCM cost comparison

LBNL 2014

this work

 37

- At low production, where capital cost mostly affects the overall cost, a lower discount rate is

assumed.

- At high production, where material cost is the principal cost component, we consider a lower

price of platinum.

4.1.5 CCM cost sensitivity

The following figures show the results of the CCM sensitivity analysis, conducted for 100 kW systems

at different annual production volumes. The impact to the CCM cost in $/kW is calculated for a ±20%

change in the sensitivity parameter being varied.

Figure 4-10 CCM sensitivity for 100 kW and 100 systems/year

150 170 190 210 230 250 270

power density W/cm^2]

Pt cost [$/g]

overall yield

membrane cost [$/m^2]

capital cost

discount rate

building cost

labor rate

line performance

line speed

operational cost

100 kW (100 systems/year)
nominal value $201/kW

-20% +20%

 38

Figure 4-11 CCM sensitivity for 100 kW and 1,000 systems/year

Figure 4-12 CCM sensitivity for 100 kW and 10,000 systems/year

130 150 170 190 210

power density W/cm^2]

Pt cost [$/g]

overall yield

membrane cost [$/m^2]

capital cost

discount rate

building cost

labor rate

line performance

line speed

operational cost

100 kW (1,000 systems/year)
nominal value $162/kW

-20% +20%

110 130 150 170 190

power density W/cm^2]

Pt cost [$/g]

overall yield

membrane cost [$/m^2]

capital cost

discount rate

building cost

labor rate

line performance

line speed

operational cost

100 kW (10,000 systems/year)
nominal value $140/kW

-20% +20%

 39

Figure 4-13 CCM sensitivity for 100 kW and 50,000 systems/year

As can be evinced from these plots, process yield and power density dominate the cost sensitivity at all

production levels.  Other important parameters are Pt cost and membrane cost, as they are the

principal components of the material cost.  Different sensitivity results are obtained if we consider low

production volume (1 MW).

Figure 4-14 CCM sensitivity for 10 kW and 100 systems/year

100 120 140 160

power density W/cm^2]

Pt cost [$/g]

overall yield

membrane cost [$/m^2]

capital cost

discount rate

building cost

labor rate

line performance

line speed

operational cost

100 kW (50,000 systems/year)
nominal value $126/kW

-20% +20%

370 410 450 490 530

power density W/cm^2]

Pt cost [$/g]

overall yield

membrane cost [$/m^2]

capital cost

discount rate

building cost

labor rate

line performance

line speed

operational cost

10 kW (100 systems/year)
nominal value $436/kW

-20% +20%

 40

In this case capital cost and discount rate are important parameters because the investment cost

greatly affects low production volume.

Other CHP stack components

Other stack components costs are revised with updated general parameters and fuel cells functional

specifications discussed in Chapter 2.2.  Gas diffusion layers, frame/seal, carbon bipolar plates and

assembly costs are analyzed in order to obtain total CHP fuel cell stack manufacturing costs.

4.2 Gas diffusion layer (GDL)

The gas diffusion layer (GDL) plays a key role for reactant gas diffusion and water management in

[…]

Figure 4-38 100 kW CHP stack cost comparison to LBNL 2014.

The most appreciable cost difference is at low annual production volume principally due to a lower

capital cost, because the lower discount rate assumed for this work. At 100 systems per year the cost

reduction is equal to 25% (from $1790/kW to $1340/kW) for 10kW system and 16% (from $556/kW

to $466/kW) for 100kW system.

4.8 Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis at the stack level is performed for 100 kW systems at different production

volumes. The impact to the stack cost cost in $/kW is calculated for a ±20% change in the sensitivity

parameter being varied.

Module process yield and power density are the most sensitive cost assumptions.  Pt price and Nafion

membrane price are among other important factors. The discount rate and capital cost are not large

factors at high volume since material costs dominate the overall cost. Note that yield becomes less

sensitive at high volume for two reasons:  (1) overall yield is assumed to be very high at high volume

(95%), and  (2) material costs dominate at high volume and a significant portion of material costs are

recovered from rejected material.

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

100 1000 10000 50000

$
/k

W

Systems/year

100 kW

LBNL 2014

this work

 57

Figure 4-39 Sensitivity analysis for 100 kW CHP system at 100 systems/year.

Figure 4-40 Sensitivity analysis for 100 kW CHP system at 1,000 systems/year.

400 440 480 520 560 600

Frame FEP cost

Frame PEN cost

Plates-Material cost

GDL CF Paper cost

Discount rate

Capital cost

membrane cost

Platinum price

Power density

Overall yield

Stack Material cost

100 kW (100 systems/year)
nominal value $466/kW

-20% +20%

260 300 340 380 420

Frame FEP cost

Frame PEN cost

Plates-Material cost

GDL CF Paper cost

Discount rate

Capital cost

membrane cost

Platinum price

Power density

Overall yield

Stack Material cost

100 kW (1,000 systems/year)
nominal value $313/kW

-20% +20%

 58

Figure 4-41 Sensitivity analysis for 100 kW CHP system at 10,000 systems/year.

Figure 4-42 Sensitivity analysis for 100 kW CHP system at 50,000 systems/year.

Stack material cost sensitivity becomes more relevant going to high production volumes; conversely

stack capital cost sensitivity becomes more negligible at high production volumes. These trends are

depicted in Figure 4-43 and Figure 4-44 for a 10 kW system. They represent the percentage deviation

from the nominal stack cost due to material and capital cost sensitivity, for different annual production

volumes.

200 240 280 320

Frame FEP cost

Frame PEN cost

Plates-Material cost

GDL CF Paper cost

Discount rate

Capital cost

membrane cost

Platinum price

Power density

Overall yield

Stack Material cost

100 kW (10,000 systems/year)
nominal value $249/kW

-20% +20%

180 220 260 300

Frame FEP cost

Frame PEN cost

Plates-Material cost

GDL CF Paper cost

Discount rate

Capital cost

membrane cost

Platinum price

Power density

Overall yield

Stack Material cost

100 kW (50,000 systems/year)
nominal value $219/kW

-20% +20%

 59

Figure 4-43 Percentage cost deviation due to material cost sensitivity for 10 kW system

Figure 4-44 Percentage cost deviation due to capital cost sensitivity for 10 kW system

As can be evinced from sensitivity plots, module process yield has a great impact on stack cost. To

better appreciate how this parameter affects the total cost, a process yield analysis for 100 kW and

10,000 systems/year is performed (Figure 4-45 and 4-46).

This yield analysis, however, assumes a uniform process yield throughout all stack modules (CCM,

GDL, frame, bipolar plates), which is not exactly the case for the base costing case that is detailed

[…]

$2/kg. As can be noted in Figure 6-11, different cost curves diverge when annual production volume

increase. This is a direct consequence of material cost influence at high production volume.

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

100 1000 10000

$
/p

la
te

annual volume kW

Discount rate comparison

10%

15%

 86

Table 6-16 SS 316L price comparison cost results

SS 316L comparison

Annual volume (kW) 100 1,000 5,000 10,000 50,000 100,000 500,000 2,500,000

$11/kg 284.75 29.40 7.52 4.96 2.46 1.87 1.64 1.61

$7/kg 284.50 29.15 7.27 4.70 2.22 1.63 1.42 1.39

$4/kg 284.30 28.95 7.07 4.51 2.04 1.46 1.25 1.22

$2/kg 284.18 28.83 6.95 4.38 1.92 1.34 1.14 1.11

Figure 6-11 Different stainless steel 316L prices comparison

At annual production volume of 100 MW (10 kW at 10,000 systems per year), a $11/kg of stainless

steel price increases the total cost by almost 30% ($1.87/plate) compared to a $4/kg price

($1.46/plate).

6.3.4 Metal bipolar plate cost sensitivity

Bipolar plates cost sensitivity analysis is performed for 50 kW systems at different production

volumes. The impact to the cost in $/kW is calculated for a ±20% change in the sensitivity parameter

being varied.

0.80

1.60

3.20

6.40

10000 100000 1000000 10000000

$
/p

la
te

annual volume kW

SS 316L comparison

7 $/kg

11 $/kg

4 $/kg

2 $/kg

 87

Figure 6-12 Metal plate sensitivity for 50 kW and 100 systems/year

Figure 6-13 Metal plate sensitivity for 50kW and 1,000 systems/year

80 85 90 95 100 105 110

capital cost

power density W/cm^2]

process yield

discount rate

cycle time

line performance

SS 316L cost($/kg)

availability

CrN cost ($/kg)

50 kW (100 systems/year)
nominal cost $94/kW

-20% +20%

20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34

capital cost

power density W/cm^2]

process yield

discount rate

cycle time

line performance

SS 316L cost($/kg)

availability

CrN cost ($/kg)

50 kW (1,000 systems/year)
nominal cost $26.80/kW

-20% +20%

 88

Figure 6-14 Metal plate sensitivity for 50 kW and 10,000 systems/year

Figure 6-15 Metal plate sensitivity for 50 kW and 50,000 systems/year

Process yield and power density are important components at all volumes. Capital cost dominates at

low volume (100 and 1,000 systems/year). Interconnect cost sensitivity in case of line performance

variation is not symmetric because a +20% increase of this parameter is not applicable. Nominal

values are equal to 89% and 95% in manual and automatic configurations respectively.

10 14 18 22 26

capital cost

power density W/cm^2]

process yield

discount rate

cycle time

line performance

SS 316L cost($/kg)

availability

CrN cost ($/kg)

50 kW (10,000 systems/year)
nominal cost $16.80/kW

-20% +20%

10 14 18 22 26

capital cost

power density W/cm^2]

process yield

discount rate

cycle time

line performance

SS 316L cost($/kg)

availability

CrN cost ($/kg)

50 kW (50,000 systems/year)
nominal cost $16.30/kW

-20% +20%

 89

6.4 Alternative metal plates processes

This chapter has the purpose of presenting alternative metal plates manufacturing, in order to

decrease the production cost. Given the nature of these exploratory case studies, assumptions made

are critical.

6.4.1 High speed bipolar plates manufacturing

High velocity metal plates manufacturing have been investigated in a study conducted by AP&T,

Sandvik and Cell impact [27].

The idea for this study is to achieve bipolar plates cost reductions through the combination of:

 Pre-coated stainless steel

 High-speed forming

 Automated line